25 Al-Obeidy, a. m. Treatise on Inheritance in Islam, Bukhari, Madina, (2004)  

Khalifah, M.T.A. (2007)26 his book "Al-Ahkam Al-

Mawarith," is a contemporary book. In it he tried to bring 

principles and practice of the law of succession, by giving 

about one thousand four hundred (N1,400.00) problems and 

their solutions. However, in all these problems he would stop 

midway to the final solution. It is left to the reader's 

imagination as to what will be the final answer to the 

problems. Definitely, it is a great concern for a layman or a